February 26th February, 2008

SI. NO.6

[Legal Notice No. 20]

THE PROTECTION OF WRECKS AND WAR RELICS ACT (Cap.150)

THE PROTECTION OF WRECKS AND WAR RELICS SOLOMON ISLANDS - RESTRICTED AREA) ORDER 2007

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Protection of Wrecks and War Relics Act, the Minister of Culture and Tourism hereby makes the following order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Protection of Wrecks and War Relics (Solomon Islands Restricted Area) Order 2007, and shall come into force on the date of publication in the Gazette.
- 2. The area specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby designated a restricted area –

SCHEDULE (Borders of the Shortland Islands, Western Province)

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of February, 2008.

SETH GUKUNA
Minister of Culture and Tourism

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.